

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

TONN AND BLANK CONSTRUCTION,
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services; HILDA
SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary
of the U.S. Department of Labor;
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-00325-JD-RBC

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND RESPONSE
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. T&B HAS SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS RFRA CLAIM.	2
A. Defendants Wrongly Suggest That The Mandate Does Not “Substantially Burden” T&B’s “Exercise Of Religion”	3
1. A for-profit corporation qualifies as a “person” that can “exercise religion” within the meaning of RFRA.	3
2. In any event, T&B has standing to assert its owners’ RFRA rights	10
3. The Mandate substantially burdens the exercise of religion.....	14
B. Defendants Have Failed To Prove A Compelling Interest	17
C. Defendants Have Not Shown That The Mandate Is The Least Restrictive Means To Further Any Governmental Interest.....	20
II. T&B HAS SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS FREE EXERCISE CLAIM.....	22
III. T&B’S COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY STATES A CLAIM FOR ITS REMAINING CAUSES OF ACTION	24
A. Establishment Clause	24
B. Free Speech Clause	26
C. The Administrative Procedure Act	28
1. Defendants failed to follow mandatory notice-and-comment procedures in violation of the APA	29
2. The Mandate and its exemption are arbitrary and capricious.	35
3. The Mandate is “not in accordance with law”	37
IV. T&B CONTINUES TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM AND GRANTING THE INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A** *O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)
- Exhibit B** *Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 12 C 6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 1, 2013)
- Exhibit C** *Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 12-3459-CV-S-RED (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)
- Exhibit D** Operating Agreement (attached to Compl. (Doc. No. 1) as Ex. A)
- Exhibit E** U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, Comments on Interim Final Rules on Preventive Services (Aug. 31, 2011)
- Exhibit F** Family Research Council, Comments on Interim Final Rules on Preventive Services (Sept. 30, 2011)
- Exhibit G** Alliance of Catholic Health Care, Comments on Interim Final Rule on Preventive Services (Sept. 23, 2011)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	27, 28
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	40, 42
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3459-CV-S-RED (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	2
<i>Anselmo v. County of Shasta</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	7
<i>Asiana Airlines v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	39
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grument</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	12
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	19
<i>Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	22
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is A Legal Duty, Inc., v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000)	26, 30
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 19, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	4, 8
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	24, 25, 26
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	3
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 7, 15, 23
<i>Enter. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	37
<i>Fairbanks Cap. Corp. v. Kenney</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 583 (D. Md. 2003)	41
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	2, 5, 35
<i>Fort Wayne Women’s Health v. Bd. of Comm’rs, Allen Cnty.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	2
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	37
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	28, 29, 30
<i>Holy Land Foundation v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	12
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	20, 21
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	27, 28
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 15
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01072-MJR, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012).....	7, 8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Lakeside Carriers’ Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	24, 25, 26
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Comm. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....	2, 17
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Miami Herald Pub’l Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	27
<i>Miche Bag, LLC v. Marshall Grp.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Ind. 2010).....	2
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	4
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15488, 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012).....	2, 42
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35, 37
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29, 31
<i>Nat’l Women, Infants, & Children Grocers Ass’n v. Food & Nutrition Serv.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006).....	32
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>New Life Baptist Church Academy v. Town of East Longmeadow</i> , 885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1123-JLK, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Nw. Tissue Center v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	2, 15
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00476 (CEJ), 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	13
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	42
<i>Prof’l Reactor Operator Soc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29, 34, 35
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. Of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	27
<i>Rubbermaid Comm. Prods., Inc. v. Contico Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1247 (W.D. Va. 1993).....	41
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00092-DDN, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	2, 22, 23, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5
<i>St. James Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>State by McClure v. Sports & Health Club</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	6
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12 C 6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 1, 2013).....	2, 14
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Grp., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Tyndale House Publishers v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1635(RBW), 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9, 15, 16
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	39
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Valley Hospital Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	38
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Wehrs v. Wells</i> , 688 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	26
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	28, 29, 30, 32
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	29
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	31, 35, 36
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(d)	19
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	19, 22
26 U.S.C. § 9833	32
29 U.S.C. § 1191c	32
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	29, 30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	3, 5, 7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)-(B)	38
Consolidation Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, div.	37
Title V, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat. 786, 1111 (2011)	37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)	25, 26, 30
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 <i>et seq.</i> (July 19, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 <i>et seq.</i> (Aug. 3, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 <i>et seq.</i> (Mar. 21, 2012)	21, 33
102d Cong., 174, 192 (1992)	16
148 Cong. Rec. H6566 <i>et seq.</i> , 2002 WL 31119206 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002)	38, 39
DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (30th ed. 2003)	37
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	5
HealthCare.Gov, Grandfathered Health Plans, <i>available at</i> www.healthcare.gov/law/features/rights/grandfathered-plans/index	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> ¶ 4 (1785), available at http://religiousfreedom.lib.virginia.edu/sacred/madison_m	24
Judith C. Gallagher, <i>Protecting the Other Right to Choose: The Hyde-Weldon Amendment</i> 5 AVE MARIA L. REV. 527 (2007).....	38
STEDMAN’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY (28th ed. 2006)	37
